Appointments

Resigna

Leaves

tions

2
oard of Agriculture
(Y
831

Present: Messrs. Berkey, Brody, icColl, McPherson, iirs. Stociman, Superintendent Pearce;

i

President Shaw and Secretary Hgll&&&f

Absent: HMr. Watkins

The meeting was called to order at 9:30 A.¥

The minutes of

B

the previous meeting were approved having been in the hands of the Board members.

APPOINIHENTS, HESIGHATIONS, LEAVES
1. Appointment of #r, Claude 3. Bryan, Assistant in Bactericlogy to take the place of Dr. J.P.

(24

e

10.

1.

12,

o
.

Torrey, resigned. Appointmentto take effect October 1st, at 2 salary of $1800 per year. This
has the recommendation of the graduate council.

-

Resignation of lMr. Claude 8. Bryan as hzlf time graduste assistant in Bacteriology.

Appointment of itwo men as gquarter itime graduate assistants to succeed lir. Bryan in the above-
one-half time graduate assistantship, apoointments to teke effect October 1. Hr. John L.
Etchells, and Hr. William Teeter. This has approval of graduate council.

Appointment of Henry W. Schau as assistant freshman footbsll coach for the 1931 season
salary of $150.00.

@
ct
©

N

Besignation of Mr. L. R. Strong, clerk, accounting department, effective October Zl.

Miss Emma Sater, Y.W.C.A. Secretary, replacing Miss Neva Lovewell, resigned, should be paid
$500.00 per year from college funds, acs Miss Lovewell was.

Trangfer of £ :

s in Library budget from naintenance to salary, placing Hiss Norma Schmit
il, as Library Assistant at salary of 3100 per menth, effective October ls

Hesignation of Miss Helen Grimes, Department of Physical Education, effecitive Sepiember 1.

Permanent appointments of Messrs. Killeen, Xogan and Fossenkemper to the staff of the Music
Department. Mr., Killeen to be listed as director of len's Glee Club, Mr. Xogan, as Director
of Girls Glee Club and Chorus, and Hr. Fossenkemper as Instructor in Clarinet and Woodwind
*nstrumenus. Blllepn and Hr. Kogan to receive $12C0 per yeﬂr each, and Mr. Fossenkemper,
$600.20. These men have previously beeq appointed each year for a one year period.

Re-appointment of HKiss Ruth Bowen as Instructor in Sociology to conduct two courses in
ology throughout the year. Iliss Brown to receive 100 per term from the Socioclogy Depart-
ment salary budget.

Appointment of Hr. John . ”inmer end ¥r. David F. Randolph as part-time instructors in
tlathematics, replacing liess Childs and Berry, at a salary of $920.00 each per month for
10 months.

i . o s . 8 a , - s . .
On motion of Hr. HcColl, it was voted to approve the 11 items listed above with the recommendations
11isted. ‘

The Graduate Council recommends the following graduate essistantships in the following depari-

ments for the year September 1, 1951 to June 30, 193Z.

Ulsen, quarter time assistantship left vacant by
eviously appointed but not accepting assistantship.

Department of Entomology. Hr. J. ii. Herritt as half-time graduzté assistent in Entomology

10 succeed himself.

Department of Farm Crops. Hr. A. ¥W. Glidden, half-time graduate assistant at 5800 per year,
to succeed himself.

. James Tyer, nalf-time graduate assistani in Farm Crops, $800 salary, to succeed himself.
Department of Forestry. I

Forestry to succeed himsel
per annum.

Donalﬂ Jd. ¥edell is recommend
riod September 1,

g. Department of Soils. Hr. Logan 5. Carter and Hr. E. E, Pasco are recommended for re-
appointment 2s half-time graduzte assistants at the szlary of #800.00.

recommended for the appointment as graduate assistant under the
r annum in Dept. of Soils.

Mr. ¥. S. Ligon, holding an appointment under the Potash Export Fellowship holds thi:
appointment, it is belleved, without need of reappointment annuslly. Grad ﬂt Council
recommends reappointment if necessary.

dr. A. G. Bovay, Dept. of Sociology, quarter-time graduzte assistant to replace hr. K. iietz
wno was reappointed Ior the Don Burnnam Fellowship in Life Planning this year, but who
resigned having secured a full time position. The balance of this Fellowship is $338. for




13.

16.

17.

On

7

k. Mr. Charles Halloran, half-time gvamuate research assistant, Dept. of Dairy Husbandry at a
salary of 4800 per year, during period September 1, 1931 to June 30, 1932. .

On motion. of Mr. Brody, it was vcted to approve items a to k.

Employment of Mrs. LaDore Irland in the Dept. of History for the fall term, including months
of October, November, and December, at a salary of $125.00 per month, which is on a one—qall

time basis, to aid in the teaching of history.

Resignation of Mr. Martin K. Brooks, Instructor in Department of lModern Languages, effective |
June 30, 1931. |
Reappointment of Hiss HMargaret #Miles, Department of Modern Languages, Hiss Miles' former §
salary was #2480 and upon her resignation in May a successor was appointed to her position. |
Fhen Miss Miles decided not to resign, she was offered the only position available in that '
department which paid $2100. In view of HMiss Hiles! ability, it was recommended that she be

paid an additional $150. making her totel salary $2250.

Resignation of Mr. Clarence Cole, graduate assistant in Department of Dairy Husbandry. Hr.
Cole was appointed at the June 22nd meeting of the State Board this year

ointment of Mr. J. R. Fahl, to fill the vacancy left by Mr. Cole's resignation, as one-

ADD
hgif time graduate assistant in the Department of Dairy Husbandry at a salary of £800 for =z
period of ten months, beginning September lst, 19Z1.

T. Wiright's salary, authorized
1.

Report on the approval of request from Prof. Hill that Hr. XK
by the Board at a rate of 2800 become eflective July 1, 19

(A

£

o

Resignation of Mr. P. R. Miller, Extension Spec alist in Farm Crops, effective October 15th.

Authorization for the appointment of an Assistant Professor in the Department of
salary of #2500, replacing Hr. Ralph Cole, recently resigned as Résearch Assistan
placing also, in part, the vacancy created when Dr. Hillar was made Head of the S
Depertment.

motion of Mr. Brody, it was voted to approve items 13 to Z0. i

TRAVEL REQUESTS §

>

9.

Cn

Hember of staff of Soils De
with mileage on the car pa
to attend the meeting of ¢

epartment to drive car to Chicago, carrying other stafi members, ,
d from regular Experiment Station gllotment to the Seils Section, ;
e H

D3+

ai
ne Aimerican Society of Agronomy, Hovember 17th to Z0th.

Mileage at 5¢ per mile for one member of the Forestry Department to QYl ve to Louisville,
Kentucky and vicinity to attend a meeting of the Chio Valley Section of American Foresters.
%ill teke others of the staff without charge. Meeting held Cetober 29 to Z1.

Mr. A, C. Baltzer was authorized by the President, acting for the State Board, to attend the
National Dairy Show at St. Louls, Hissouri, with farw and one-third plus oUlean expenses.

Other expenses to be covered by Mr. Baltzer. 0dly membsr of Exteasion staff to attend Silver
Inniversary of the National Dairy Show. §

Travel expenses, railway fare and pullman for Hiss Flizabet tzkzer to attend the American
2 o4 £
Dietetic kissociation meeting in Cincinnati, Chio, October 12 to 22
Miss Catherine Miller to attend the National Conference of Nursery School workers in
Philadelphis from November 12 to 14, railway fare and pulimen.

Prof. L, 8. Foltz, to #.E.L.A. meeting at Purdue, Hovember 4th. K.R. Fare and pullman to be
paid by Dept. budget if H.E.L.A. does not care for them.
I Yy Ler v

0. B. Winter to attend the Forty-Seventh Annual meeting of the Officiel Agricuitural Chemists
in #ashin gto“, D. C. Hov. 2nd to 4th, all expenses paid from Exp. Sta. Chem. budget.

~ '

iessrs. Gardner, Baldwin, Cox to atitend meeting of the Association of Land Grant Colileges in
Chicago, November 18th tc 18th. Fare and h2lf railroad rates are offered to delegates zttend-

Delegation of Board representative to attend the Association of Governing Boards meeting at
the University of Hinnesota, October 29th, 20th and Zlst.
motion of Mr. HcPherson, it was voted that Hr. HcColl be chosen as the delegate to represent

this board.

i0.

-~
[

-
N
.

Report on guthorization for iwo members of Dept. of Animal Husbandry to travel with mileage |
for their cars and megintenance in order to study live stock at Ohio State, Octoner 10th, tak- |
O :

ma
ing students to Columbus, Uhio and Purdue Universities.

Expenses of eix students of the Dep
at the A

si
live stock judging contest

approximately 375.00 and 2lso the expenses of six men to the ex
$£60.00 for the coach, for the International Live Stock Show nelﬁ

t. of Animel Husbandry to th
merican Royal, Kansas City,

Eeport on au ization given Hr. A. R. larston of the Corn Borer Sub-station to go to
Toledo and o ting called by the Federal

thor o iven
ther points, September 29th and 30th to attend 2 mee
cul t

o go over corn borer station work.




§ lo.. ﬁf?ort on aufaorlzation given Iir. G. &. Branaman to make & trip to Washington, L. C. October i
i “ Q=+ a3 Ty A 1 . - 1 ) ~r
i 8th and 9th to obtzin dat T rying on 7ith the U.~o.v 4.

La on a cooperative project which we are car
Expenses from Station funds.

14. Keport on authorization given for lir. Hevels Pesrson and Hr. hood to ac company a groun of
dairy calf club members to the Hatlonal Dairy Show at St. Louis, iiissouri, OctOver 1Gth
) 0 d3a g e A - g o Py Fom T 5 » 3 3 3
18th. Ir. Pearson to receive 211 expcnses, lr. food, expenses of mezls and lodging.

1 - s ~ - . - 3\ s Z
15. K g expenses (railroac mileage and pullman) for Hrs.
i - S o L .
i the meetingz of the fmerican Festzursoat Assceiation in
o - ES
x B ber lst.
] m
= Attt A Aa PO vy = P . i~ d 3 - = i o
15, 7% in attending Alumnl dinner and zmeceting held at VWest
P " SP T T ISU ISP,
I some, Uctober 13ih.
\ - \ 4 ) o PR - B .
~z ~ 1 a B 2 NS - ey s 1= %4 e or U1a & recgus hi
17. ¥r. H. D. Hootman to Chicazo for two radio tal¥s on ionday, October 19th at request of
PSR £ i s ~ =7 7 -
southern liichigzn fruit growmers, all expenses.

Case of Laiis = 1. Heport on
Handler : 'njurv
setiled. : from Athls

- 1 —_
for ths o1

C.F. Clark's 2. =He

quest I
salary in- A Tecnniciz
creased. :

Hrs.Bouyoucos 3. Feguest from Dept. of Husic thet irs. Bouroucos be placed on full time pary as Instructor
placed on full for the present year only a2t = salary of 1520.
time as In-
structor in On motion of iir. Brody, it wzs voted to agprove items 1, £, and 3.
llusic Dept.

4.  Approvel of payroll due the Institute Ingtructors for imstruction work in College Dept. of
Institute pay- llusic from Sepiember £8th to October Zlst. College Share $403.25.
roll approved.
President to on moticn of lir. McColl, it was voled to apoprove peyment of the above mentiona¢ payroll and to
anprove future empower the President 1o pass upon similer future bills from the Husic Department.
bills.
hysiolog; S. ?equséa o? Dean K. C. Huston that th§ budget of c&e ert. of_PhysE?logy formerly at L5200
budset o be be reduced to SSLOO znd that the seving thus provided be used to finance the new instructor
reduced from t 1800 in accordance with previous boxrd action, znd that this item of 1800 be not de-

o i s in accordence with the recommendztion submitted and

at
55200 +053400 . ducted from the £3400 budget. This i
23 W - - 2

noroved July 17.

: A AP ;
S GPTJ. : ~ . + I - o7y

l‘ - Ly ¢
budoet to be | O heguest of Dean R. C. Huston that budget of Dept. of Physics for the fiscal year 19%1-3% be
A H diy . - . . i 4 s ~r e ) 1 - A
uégso 54600, Dr. Chamberlzin's salary to be $4000 and the Office Clerk's salary 1100 and a new
i half-time assistantship be created at $800. This is in accordance with previous board action.

On motion of Mr. Brody, it was voted to approve items 5 and 6.

e .

;zgmiioeiiiigza' 7. Ernloymo‘? of part_time instructor in Art Department, %r..ﬁrmand Person, at an'hourly rate

oart time in of $2.00 for such hours as his services may be needed during any of the three terms whers

Art Dent. - enlar ed enrollment mey necessitate his_employment. Erxpense to be taken care of either by
B : allowing item in salary budgzet or extending maintenance budget to cover it.

d

On motion of Mr. Berksy, it wags
£900 from the Contlnaenu Fund t

ote to approve the above item znd to transfer azn amount of
o the budget of the Art Department.

Reguest for

reszirs to 8. Reguest that repsirs tc Dunbar Experiment Station building be taken from college building
3y fund in order to prevent handicebping Ezperiment Station work by drawing on that fund.

Dunbar IExop.
Station.

9. Continuation of centrazct with Mr. Eversole for pasturage and hou sing of cattle of the

form of cont Veterinary Divisicn and Bacteriology Departnme nt on Dean Giltner's farm.

"rect with dHr,

Fversole for On motion of Mr. Brody, it was voted that the President and the Secretary bs zuthorized teo work
V. a4 . . ey ~ . IR 1 V
nousine ceitls OBt 2 suitable form of contract which mey te entered into with Hr. Lversole.
-
%5000 check ! 10. Acceptance of check for £5,000 from Hr. C. D. Bell zs 2 loan {fund for needy students.
- accepted from ~
HMr. Bell tobe  On motion of Hrs. Stockman, it was voted to zccent the above-mentioned check and to azuthorize
~used as loan | the Secretary to write & letter of thanks to Hr. Bell.
fund. |
|
- Trans. of . 11. Letter from Hr. Kellogg and Trust Company of Battle Creek to the Presidenti of the College
260,000 trust inferming him of the transfer of the §60,000 trust fund from the Kellogg Farm and Bird
fu;a fronm Sznctuary to the Bird Ssnciusry only.
Xellogg Farm to
Bird. Sznect. | On motion of #r. HMeColl, it was votel to acknowledge receint of the 60,000 trust fund and to

only, - send a letter of thanks to lir. Kellogg.




r‘('; Fad

12. Acceptance of check for $150.00 from. #eredith Publishing Company which is presented by thenm Check for
following & policy adopted by them of contributing annually a small sum of money to each of the/$150. accépted
State Club leaders in the states served by their magazines, Successful Farming and Better Homes|from Heredith
and Gardens. ~oncj to be spent by the States in the wey that they feel will be most peneficial: Pub. Jomodqy
to their —D Club Program. Nr. Kettunen has Qec*ded to use this money as & loan fund to formerito be used in
4-H Club members who are en*olicd as Upper Classmen at Hichigan State College. Check of §150.
covers their 920 contribution of #1730 and the 1521 cont ibution of £50.00.

Eecommendation from Lir. Kettunen that the annusl contribution be accepted and the fund nemed
"The Meredith Publishing Company's 4-H Club members loan Fund." Also the administering of
this fund in so far as selecting the psriies to whom loans will be granted, will be left with
— - N
U

the staff members of the Boys and Girls Club Departmant.

On motion of Mr. Brody, it was voted to zccent the sbove mentioned check and to approve Hr.
Kettunen's recomnencation.

Revolv1na fund to be administered by the College.

=
bxi
=
[
[o])
(D
[
[
oQ
o
(@]
.

[
I...J

12. Acceptance o

On motion of Hr. Brody, it was voted to accept the fund from H

t g fr
worked out by the Premaenu znd the Secretery with power 1o ac

B!

14. Purchase of ten acres of land at South Haven Experiment Station on which the lease expires
Janvery 1, 1922. P e ce S )

On motion of Mr. HcColl, it was voted to refer the above 1tem to the President and the Secretzry
with power to act.

15. Purchase of 18 acres of land known ze HMary Huber Ferm lying north of Grand Trunk railroad
adjoining Zast Lansing College property on which the lease expires Hovember 1, 1831.

Cn motion of kr. Berkey, 1t was voted to refer the zbove item to the President and the Secretary
with power %o act.

18. Report on sppointment of staff member io supervise preparation of exhibit at the 1332 Century
of Pro;'esg Zxzposition in Chicago. Also suggestion from Director Gardner that the State Board
f Agriculture reguest the State Administrative Board for an allotment of $5,000 from the
fund recently appropriated for advertising Hichigan. BSaid allotment to be used in preparation

of exhibit.

Ho report.

ct

17. Xellogg Foundation Health Unit. Report of Commitiee - Dean Dye, Chairman.

Ho report.

Ll
18. Recuest of Dean Giltner for revolving fund to take czre of wsts of White Diarrhea tests
in poultry. _

On motion of Mr. Brody, it was voted to set up a fund of $50C from the contingent fund as & revolv-
ing fund to teke cere.of costs of tests above-mentioned.

19. Letter regarding payment of £250.00 to Mrs. koseboom and $75.00 ezch to Hr. Fulkerson and Hiss
Vaughan for teaching classes in English in addition to & full teaching schedule during 1930.

DD
O
.
e
®
fad
d_
®
=
Hy
=
@]
=t
o
.

Emmons relative to piano and music practice-room rentals.

21l. FReply to letter from R.0.T.C. Asscciation of the U.S.
Action deferred.

2%. Ain amount not to exceed £15C00 to be tzken from th I
of the Economics Department, to itake care of the extra +rave 1 ses and clerical ex-—
pense in connectlicn with Dr. Thrun's work with the State Commission of Inguiry into County,
Tovnship, zand School Disirict Government.

2%. In the zbsence of HMr. L. ¥hitney fatkins, Chnairman of the Board, Superintendent ¥. H. Pearce
was named presiding officer at the dedication exercises of Mary Mayo Hall, Oct .t
1 o‘clock.

1. Letter from Dean Conrad relative to fund nceded for elevator operation (student help) and for
relief metron in ¥omans Bullding. These exgenses have been paid from the office budgelt ol the
Dean of Vicmen, estimate of expense for year will be $416.80. Eesult will be overdrafit in v
office budget, or necessity of exira apportionment.

On motion of Mr. Brody, it was voted to approve a transfer of $416.80 from the Contingent Fund To
' G t

i
the budget of the Dean of V¥omen to teke care o

coanection with
)

ifo bes used zs
Joan fund.

Purchase of 10
zcres of land
at So. Haven

Exp. Ste. left

~

o Pres. & Sec.

Century
Progress -
Ho rc"‘)OI' e

Q =
R
[

(@3]

 Lellogg Founda
| tion Health
Unit - no rep.

‘Revolving fund

| of 5500 set

‘up to care for
i

. costs of Whits
‘Diarrhea testg
cin poultry.
| Action def.
‘on payment of
12250 to Hiss
@Vaucnn and
5.00 to ¥r.
%Fu*ﬁerson
Letion def.
on piano &
music pracitice
m rentals.

] .T.C.Assoc.
‘of U.8. def.

to be placed to the crediﬁlOUO To oe

i placed to cred
it of Icon.
‘Dept. for use
of Dr. Thrun

=

e

A)

' Pearce named
‘presiding
officer av
;dedication of
Hary Hayo Hall

$5416.80 trans.
. to Dean of
‘%omen budget
Tor elevator

.operation, etc



http://Oi.ii.con*

7
!
{
i
‘ [ay
s . . 1 o s . o . prsat ;
Deficit in | 2. Deficit in Kelloag Farm Budget. 3
Kellogg Farm | - :
budget. { Referred to Finance Committee. ?
[“ : |
-~ 1 |- :
oec. autno?.; 3. Deficit in ;,nq Commens budget. ;
to buy chairs ;
t a) i :5 P Cone ar - . ] I} . o3 " . L < ) . L)
owned by Hens On motion of kir. MCCOLl, it was voted that the Secretary be authorized to buy some chairs which ;
Commons - , are omwned by the iiens Commons anc which are not in use and that the amount of purchase price be K
nurchase Orlceanpl1eh on the deficit. ’ 1
to be u_J_Dl d”" H :
73 5 4 i . o I3 » - I3 ] ] I ' - . a o ol - - {
on deficit. | On motion of Mr. McPherson, it was voited that the College cancel the remsinder of the deficit. |
o~ + Ead < - . ~on 4 L. o v S I ~ . ey o oy
neguest ol . ' 4., Reconsideration of board action of June £Znd transferring 52,000 from the Creamery fund ,
Dairy Dept. = to thh Dairy Husbandry Deoariment fund. Hequest was that this amount be transferred from ¥l
ior TSCOPSld-; excess receipts of the Dairy Husbandry Deopartment fund. Crsamery fund is entirely separate i
of action on | fund. New Barn made increased receipts possible, also increzsed certain expenses. Transfer !
QU»S 2% trans. to cover excess expenses ~ should come from excess receipts of Dairy Department fund. | !
22000 from : 1
P . i a
Dreamery fund Ng action. ! ?
to Dailry - :
. KR - - S 5 ) - .2
. 1o acwvion. 5. TReguest to pilace {R0,000 of the present Creamery fund now held in reserve on safety deposit :
Placing of ‘ so that the usuel four ner cant increase can be credited to the Tund. :
Placing of :
520,000 of - e e Mafoll . 44 P PN s - N e i a ean ;
Creamery fuﬁdggn mo}lon of ¥r. KcColl, it was voted tco refer the above item to Secretary Halladey with vower |
o that 49, :TO 8CTe
iat can be {
' Lk - - ~ = . ~ - S 4. I ™ . .- . H
obts ined ref 6. EHequest for use of $24,300 for additional floor to Dairy Building. =
peqneqt for Un motlon of Hr. HcPherson, it wes voted to refer the above reguest to the Building Committee §
additional  vo report back to the Board. i
floor to Daixy . . o o ] ) ' ) ) :
Bldg. ref. to. 7+ Submisgion of itemized budget for Lake City Potato Experiment Station toteling £8,850.00. P
Bldg' CO:\" L -ong nx ] s £ nt ™ - 3 A [
On motion of HNr. HHcColl, it wss voted to approve the Potato Exweriment Station budget, subject .
. . to the approvel of the Finance Committee. ‘
Lake City Exp. 1
budget and U. o . s Ay o o . - . m
5 gt’ LudgeLB' Submission of itemized budget for the U. P. Exp. Sta. for the fiscal year 1931 toc June 20,
L . (oY 4 ] -~ - ey ~ . - - - - 4 A N y s - - N
\Djrﬂveﬂu = 1932, total £21,700. 30,700 wes esteblished for this slation by the State Board of Agri-
SrEe YR culture of wh_cb $9,000 is estimated income, leaving the 21,700 to be provided by
approvpriation.
On moticm of Mr. McColl, it wes voted to anprove the U. P. Station budget subject to "the approval EI
of the Finance Committee.
Bird Sanctuary.
budget ref. to 2. Submission of revised budget for the Kellogg Bird Sanctuary as outlined by Dr. Pirnie.
Finance Com.
referred to Finance Committee.
HATTERDS FROM SECRETARV'S QFFICE
Report of : ~ R . o ) _ ) )
refarding lom§1° Report of Secretary on communication received from State Admin 1szzat1ve Boerd regarding long
term lesse oa term lease on the 90 acres of land at Ckemos which were purchased by the State for z women's
90 acres of prison. The Secretary of the State Administrative Board thought that the College should
" land a2t Okemos convinue the lease of the land as they have been doing in the t without contract.
' Report on <. Report of Secretﬂx] n letter from the Governor regarding a communication received from
ietter from : the Federation of Lab : concerning the contract which was let to the Reniger Construction
Federation of | Company for additions %o the Engineering Building.
labor. ?

The Board expressed a sympathetic attitude toward labor, but took no action in regerd to the
Governor's letter.

Letter from Hr!

o ]

Conrad re: new &. Letter Ifrom Mr. Harry Conrad, of the Grond River Improvement Asscciation asking for more
road along Red. definite action on the part of the Board regarding the oroposed new road along the south
Cedar River. .  bank of the Red Cedar River.
: . N 3 . . . C o as N .
On motion of Hr. HcPherson, it was voted to authorize the Buildings and Grounds Committee to
represent the Board in negotiating with the Grand River Improvement Association and to report back o

‘to the Board.

Report of Sec. 4. Report of the Secretary on the amount of parking space available on the campus under the new

| on amount of ; parking regulations. Survey made by Campus Officer shows a capacity varking space for 960
parking space cars. He found the number of cars varked at &« dbusy time of the day to be 487, indicating
aveilable on § that there is plenty of room for parking cars on the campus without parking on the pavement.
Camous. | )

; 5. EResolution from the Detroit Trust Company regarding the proposed new dormitory Tfor women.

- Resolution frum

' Det. Trust Co.0n motion of Hr. McPherson, it was voted to approve only the last paragraph, which reads as

re: new dorm. follows, of the resolutions orepared by the attorney for the Detroit Company.

- for women. :

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that theF
autmorlaea to continue negotiatl
compiete the necessary papers T

imance Committee, together with the President and Secretary, be
ilons with the Dctroit Trust Company end First Detroit Company to
or the financing plan to be submitted tc this board for approvall.




A2

6. Report of the Secretary on the survey of Electrical Distribution on the HMain Campus.

Regort of Sec.
on Elec. Dis-

On motion of lr. McCocll, it was voted that the electrical distribution survey be continued, but any| +wipution on
emergency matters relative to electrical jobs in the Agriculturel Building or Wells Hall be taken Main Campus.

care of immediately.

1. Report on salary and title changes effective September 1, 1931. .
(List on file in Secretary's Office.) Item referred to President with power at last meeting
of Board.

On motion of Mr. McColl, it was voted to aporove the report as submitted.

O

; He
?. Report of Committee on Organization of Music Department. Copy of this report is on file in the! g4
z

Secretary's 0ffice.

On motion of kr. Brody, it was voted to accept the report as submitted by Mr. Brody for the

the Meeting of the Advisory Committee of the State Board of Agriculture held
1

Meeting called to order at 9:00 A.M.

Present: Mrs. Stockman, President Shaw, Hr. HcPhnerson, and Mr. Brody.

2
!
t

=
6
=
H
o0
)

1. Letter from Mr. Emmons requesting the placing of Hrs. Palm, clerk in his office on the

regula
peyroll at a salary of $1200 per year. FHrs. Dalm has been employed on an hourly basis for so
time, nandling all of the office work in connect with the adviser system, some work in
connection with Freshman ¥eek and registration ani claessification as well as the work of the
office.

0]
c
O
c

C}
m
W

It wag voted by th to defer action on the above eq uest, and that irs. Paim be employe

by the nour for the time being at a rate not to exceed gl 0 1 AOnuh.

2. Acceptance of 5500 from the Evaporated Milk Assoc atlop of Chicago for a fellowship to be he
by a graauate student in the Institution Department of the Home Economics Division of this
college for a period of ten months in working out lar@a quantity recipes using Eveporated Hi
the recipes to be approved by the Association and acceptable to college zuthorities, th

coei

=9
issociation to have the use of the college name in publishing the recipes. The As
also to pay for the materials used by the College in working out the.recipes, such p ayment n

to exceed the sum of £500. Also appointment of liss Ei rence Atwood to this fellowship for t
k4 Mb s
present year. The appointment of Miss Atwood has the approval of the Graduate Council.

-
"n

It was voted to approve the zcceptance of the amount oi
of Chicago under the arrangements for the fellowship at

Heport, on’
alary and
titie changes

Frof. Emmons
¥ to place rs.
M€ pglm on regula

d

1k

e

ot 3

he !
Miss Florence
Atwood appted.

also to approve the appointment of Miss Florence Atwood T ; T
It was also voted that the Secretery of the College be instructed to leue a suitable letter of
acceptance of the fellowship and o acknowledge receipt of the check for $500.00. Aopt. Harold
. ) . . ) Smead zs part
5. Appointment of Harold E. Smead as part time football assistant coach for the season of 1 931, .time footbzll
at a salary of £150.00. ‘ coach for
. o . season of 1931
4. Appointment of E. Wayne Scott as freshmen basketball coach for the 1931-32 season, at a salary s.pt. E.W.
of $150.00. Scott as fresh
man vasketball
The Athletic Asscciation budget provides for the appointments of the above twc men in items coach 1831-32

¥o. 2 and No. 4.

It was voted to approve the appointments in items Ho. 3 and 4.

5. Appoiniment of Miss Mary Ann Collinge as Extension Worker in HMusic at a salary
year, and a travel budget of $1000.

It was voted to approve the above eppointment.

6. Approval oif travel expense accounts lncurred by kr. A.M. Berridge of the Lake City Poteto Ex~
I P Y
periment Station in his attendance at the International Livestock Shows in Chicago in 1929 an
1930, Also expense account including mileage used in looking up turkey markets and also in

£ (=] (s}

delivering some of the turkeys in 1930. Ezpense accounts held up over period of two years
vecause of low funds‘in»buﬁﬁet of station ﬁurﬁng these years. Bills are now outlawed and nee
w_Dv*o\ral by Board for payment. Amount of bills eqgual £87.75.

i

t was voted that the sbove item be paid out of this year's budget for the Lake City Experiment
4 -’ -
Station

w2

7. Payment authorized for purchase of furniture by the College from the nlcnlgan State Institute
Music and Allied Arts. The College is using this furniture in the {two dormitories and has
resold to Lir. Mead that portion of the furniture for which there was no need. Bill $5635.10.

'Sl L]

t was voted to approvg the bill of $585.10 for payment from Dormitory funds of the College es-
a i

blished at the last meeting of the Finance Committee of the Board.

worker Hus

peS

el
;..n oy

]

o}

ct .
0N

— b
(-
0 R

O;




e
- &
Bill from.Dr.. 8. Biil from Dr. McCorvie for services in connection with dressing burns suffered by J. W. vy
McCorvie for | Seales while on duty in the Bacteriology Building. $28.00. o
- dressing burns
suffered by J. It was voted to approve payment of the above bill from college funds classified under "special
W SC“lP" in | compensation".
Bacty Dept.
@28-00- 9. Salaries - adjustments.
Szlary adiush-
;;iizytiuig“t; It was voted to agthgrize President Shaw to act for the State Board of Agriculture in settling | ;
settled B several salary adjustments which have come up at this time. | ;
b o Y H
Fresident. | peeting adjowrned at 9:45. il

On motion of lr. Brody, it was voted to asprove the report of the Advisory Committee.

DT STIiTY T ONRLEIT m
REPORYT OF THE BUILDING CCHLITIEE

L.
iR

Hequest
#r. Hudson re:

fom o . ) . o . ) -
1. EReguest from Mr. R. S. Hudson reszsrding drainzge program for Field i Section A of the
[ (] o Py =

Qu
et
o
m
]
Q
9]

: heimer drain. 1
drainsge Biebesheimer drain i
orogram. . R
i Lction deferred. H
Feguest from
Dairs Dent. 2. Recuest from Professor Anthony of the Dairy Depariment for Electric Heating and Ventilating
for Tlec. Unit for the dairy barn. Istimate $820.

Htg. & vent. .
mit for Hecommenced.
Dairy Barn.
z oy a7 3 it TaaA < LA S ot Ta+dAAnm £ An -+ Ao and Ao I~ 11+ +ha ha P 1
Rec. 3. Reguest from Mr. Hudson for instzllation of eave trougans and dovn spouts on the barn at the
Hutchinson Farm. Dstimate U805.G0.
Fave troughs
& down 3poUlsS  pecommended.
for barn at
1tchi 7 77 = el - 3 . . o - — - - ' L ™ N s : ~
Hutchinson 4, Hudson for building inside cellar way, coal bin, etec. at Farm 2-4. :»275.00.
farm rec.
Inside cellar Recommended.
way, coal bin :
etc. rec. for 5. Bid from Hr. Leon Schneeberger for moving old horticulturzl tool shed from east of greenhouses
Farm 2-4. to center of 50 ac orchard plot south of Grand Trunk tracks, etc., at a figure of $250.C0.
nra e ’ Other bids received were ir. A.C. Carpenter, $345.00, Buildings end Grounds Department :4%0.00
8id let to (#ith concrete floors).
bchneeoe:ge*
for moving - kecomaended.
old hort uOOl
shed. 6. Eeport of the Building Committee on bids received for wrecking the 0ld brick residence at the
S.¥. corner of the Union Building.
Report of Blg; . s

Com. on bids

— Hemove Drick & sitructure to basement found
:LOT WTVCKIHU I G o as e 1

— Eemovse

brick res§~ #1 #2
dence at S.W. s & Hr. Hicks %202.00
corner of Saplain =2207.00
Union Building Perkins £200.00

City ¥Wrecking Co. 150.00

| et t

tiee recommends the accepntance of the bid of $202.00 placed by Hr. Hayes and ¥r. Hicks;
also the bid of [R00 of lir. Szblein for removing walls and flo ors.

remove - - . ; . . ) , o . .
walls | 7. ngques? fronm iir. ?avgapor?~to cnang§ ashﬁsystem'lﬁAP?wer Plant. ;ecommenaed that %gw nressure
floors. | stean get.syste“ be nstzliied. E;tlmatef cost {2,000; labor for installing same will be
; approximately £600.00. There would be an approximate saving on steam of zbout L3000 annuzlly.
| Item set up in Power Plant Heating Budget.
iTax; cab at - Recommended.
- entrance of ; 8. {(uestion of stand for taxi ceb at the entrance of the campus asked for by the Hackey Cab Company.
| C2MDUS ZpProv.
. Recommended.
: - On motion of Mr. McColl, it was voted to = pprove the report of the Buildin ing Committee with the -
: . recommendations made. l

!  The meeting adjourned at 12:30.




